
 

LRPS-2021-9164616 - For an International or national company to develop an online 
learning platform and modules for teacher training based on the resource 
“Educating for intercultural dialogue, peacebuilding, constructive remembrance and 
reconciliation: A Toolkit for teachers in the Western Balkans”. 
 

Questions and Answers 
 

Questions Regarding the TOR  
 
Question 1: Which institution is the main beneficiary of the project? Which institution will become the 
owner of the Platform at the end of the project?  
Answer Q1: UNICEF 
 
Question 2: Should the source code be handed over at the end of the project?  
Answer Q2: Yes, it is a must   
 
Question 3: The TOR does not mention anything about the overall hosting of the solution. Are there any 
requirements in the scope of this project to provide hosting? If so for how long?   
Answer Q3: Yes, there are requirements that the hosting is included in the proposal.  
We would kindly ask for a yearly hosting fee (one year from the moment the platform is set up) and will 
decide at a later stage how we will support further the costs for next year. 
 
Question 4: If the platform hosting is done by another entity can you confirm they will be available during 
the project?  
Answer Q4: It will not be done from another entity it will be required to be part of the winning applicant 
proposal and costs 

 
Question 5: The TOR does not mention any non-functional requirements such as number of concurrent 
users to be supported by the platform. Can you specify the overall number of users that will use the 
platform, the number of available courses and possibly the expected number of concurrent users?  
Answer Q5: We expect that 200-250 teachers' educationalists monthly can access the platform 
 
Question 6: What is the language the platform user interface should be in?  
Answer Q6: English  
 
Question 7: What is the language the content will be made available in?  
Answer Q7: English  
 
Question 8: Can you confirm that no warranty or maintenance of the software or platform is foreseen?   
Answer Q8: We would kindly ask for a yearly fee for maintenance of the software or platform. 
 
Question 9: Should the offer include maintenance and server costs or that is will be covered by UNICEF?  
Answer Q9: Yes  
 



Question 10: When describing the Deliverable 1 the first sentence says: “Preparation of the inception 
report detailing the work plan and how the final platform will look like. (see Annex 1)” while the Annex 1 
describes how the IT company should produce and upload videos of the first module #intercultural 
Dialogue; can you provide some clarification?  
Answer Q10: The videos and quizzes will be developed only for the first module. A consultant will 
develop the content/script of videos lessons while the IT company will shoot /prepare the videos. This 
will have to be included in the offer. 
 

Questions Regarding the Product  
 
Question 11: When requesting that a course should be both self-paced and scheduled does it mean that it 
is available within a certain time with an expiration date or something else?  
Answer Q11: The course should provide some timelines for completing it. Anyhow the deadlines can be 
extended as for eg. in the Coursera courses. 
 
Question 12: What is meant by Animated Lectures, can you provide us with an example of an animated 
lecture in terms of file format, and visualization? 
Answer Q12: Animated videos may be produced using animated characters instead of real-life characters. 
Throughout the platform lessons, quizzes, etc.  animated icons, symbols etc. can be used. 
 Please see the following guidance https://www.renderforest.com/template/educational-video-toolkit 
 

Question regarding technology  
 
Question 13: In the TOR it is stated that it the contractors needs to provide a technical solution regarding 
the use of content from Akademi.al within the E-learning/LMS platform to be developed for UNICEF 
(Deliverable 1). Could you please elaborate more on this? I 
Are the developers of akademi.al available to make further changes to their platform to consume content 
from the LMS?  
Answer Q13: Please make your own suggestion and include costs that will be needed from your side in 
order to make this happen. UNICEF will communicate with Akademi.al to explore from that end. 
 
Question 14: Should the platform host the video content in each course or link to it if it is hosted on 
external platforms such as YouTube etc.?  
Answer Q14: It will be best to host the video content. If not possible due to very high cost, please provide 
any other practical and user-friendly solution. 
 

https://www.renderforest.com/template/educational-video-toolkit

